

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

## 1945

248 CLERK HIRE OF RECORDER OF MUNICIPAL COURT OF PORTLAND CHAP. 225 PUBLIC, 1945

the administration of such funds as are required as conditions precedent to receiving federal funds. The department, subject to the approval of the governor and council, shall also have authority to accept funds from other sources for the same purposes.'

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 224

#### AN ACT Relating to the Salary for Clerks in the Office of Register of Probate in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. The last paragraph of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to York county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'York county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, 4,000; for clerks in the office of register of probate, 2,000; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, 1,750.'

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 225

#### AN ACT Relating to the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of the Recorder of the Municipal Court of the City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended.** The 4th paragraph of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended so that said paragraph, so far as it relates to the amount to be paid for clerk hire in the office of the recorder of the Portland municipal court, shall read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of the recorder of the Portland municipal court, \$2,496 \$2,912;'

Effective July 21, 1945